

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## RESOLVES

#### of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

#### TAKING OF ALEWIVES FROM BAGADUCE RIVER.

625

#### Chapter 6.

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Smelt Fishing in Swan Lake.

Smelt fishing in Swan lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the waters of Swan lake, in the towns of Swanville, Frankfort and Searsport to ice fishing for smelts from the time that the ice forms in the fall until the 1st day of April, following; also opening the waters of said lake to the taking of smelts for bait purposes, under the general law.

Approved February 23, 1935.

#### Chapter 7.

#### RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Alewives from the Bagaduce River.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, there is no competent law regulating the taking of alewives from the waters of the Walkers pond branch of the Bagaduce river, and

Whereas, the uncontrolled taking of these fish from these waters threatens to render them extinct at an early date and thereby deprive the inhabitants of the surrounding territory of a valuable source of food supply, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Taking of alewives in Bagaduce river regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries is hereby directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

'The entire control and authority over the taking of alewives from the waters of the Walkers pond branch of the Bagaduce river for a distance of 500 yards down stream from the fishway on outlet of the said Walkers pond, is hereby granted to the inhabitants of the town of Brooksville. Said town, may at any legal town meeting, by articles duly inserted in the warrant for that purpose, control the same through the selectmen or any committee appointed for that purpose. The right to take alewives therefrom may be sold by the selectmen or committee and they may make such disposition of the right to take alewives in said stream as it is deemed most expedient for said town and regulate the times during which, the places where and the manner in which said alewives may be taken. Any person,

#### RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF HERBERT J. HOPKINS.

**CHAP. 10** 

626

who shall take alewives contrary to the provisions hereof, or who shall violate any provision of any rule and regulation duly made by said town to control the taking of alewives from said waters shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50 and costs of prosecution.'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1935.

#### Chapter 8.

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Square Pond Tributaries.

Fishing in tributaries of Square pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to fishing under the general law, the tributaries, wherever situated, to Square pond; said pond being in the towns of Acton and Shapleigh.

Approved February 28, 1935.

### Chapter 9.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Georgie Bridges, of Verona.

Georgie Bridges, of Verona, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$335, to be paid to Georgie Bridges, of Verona, as a settlement in full for all damages caused to her smelt nets by the state highway commission, "said sum to be paid from the general highway funds."

Approved February 28, 1935.

#### Chapter 10.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Herbert J. Hopkins, of Orland.

Herbert J. Hopkins reimbursed for damages to property. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$50, to be paid to Herbert J. Hopkins, of Orland, in full settlement for all damage to his property caused by the building and raising of the state highway; "said sum to be paid from the general highway funds."

Approved February 28, 1935.